## COWETA COUNTY WATER AND SEWERAGE AUTHORITY NEWNAN, GEORGIA CCWSA CHATTAHOOCHEE RAW WATER INTAKE AND PUMP STATION

## **ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS**

Sealed bids for CCWSA Chattahoochee Raw Water Intake and Pump Station, to be constructed for Coweta County Water and Sewerage Authority will be received at the reception desk in the office of the Coweta County Water and Sewerage Authority and addressed to 545 Corinth Rd. Newnan, Georgia 30263 until 2:00 PM on Friday, March 15, 2024. The bids shall be publicly opened and read aloud at 2:05 PM in the Authority Board Room at the same address.

A mandatory Pre-Bid Conference will be held at 10 AM on Tuesday, February 27, 2024, at the Coweta County Water and Sewerage Authority, 545 Corinth Rd. Newnan, Georgia 30263.

Work of the Project generally includes furnishing the labor, materials, equipment and all incidentals, for a new raw water intake and pump station that will convey raw water from the Chattahoochee River, via a new transmission main by others, to the B.T. Brown Water Supply Reservoir. More specifically, the Work includes, but is not limited to, construction of the following:

## 1. Intake

- a. Construct intake structure, including coffer cell as required to complete work within the river
- b. Install passive intake screens within the intake structure
- c. Install slide gates and bulkhead frames within the structure
- d. Install connecting piping, and electrical interconnections
- e. Place final grade and river bank armoring

## 2. Pump Station

- a. Construct pump station structure with space for four vertical turbine pumps, including shoring as required to complete work at the depths required and with groundwater conditions present.
- b. Install vertical turbine pumps as required by the contract documents
- c. Install slide gates within the structure
- d. Install connecting piping, valves, and appurtenances
- e. Install electrical service, power distribution equipment, VFDs, and controls as indicated in the contract documents
- f. Install and place site improvements, including paving, grading, drainage, yard piping, and fencing as indicated in the contract drawings.

Bids will be received for a single prime contract. Bids shall be on a lump sum basis, with deductive alternate bid items as indicated in the Bid Form.

Digital copies of the bid documents are available at <a href="http://planroom.garverusa.com">http://planroom.garverusa.com</a> for a fee of \$22. Search for Quest Project Number 8980755 on the "Browse Projects" page. For assistance and free membership registration, contact QuestCDN at 952.233.1632 or <a href="info@questcdn.com">info@questcdn.com</a>. Documents can be examined at the Coweta County Water and Sewerage Authority, 545 Corinth Rd. Newnan, Georgia 30263. Addendums to the bid package will be issued through the Garver online Plan Holders List; therefore, all prime bidders shall be responsible for downloading the bid documents from the Garver online plan room in order to be included in the Plan Holders List. Bidders must enter the addenda numbers in Article 3.01 of the Bid Form to verify receipt.

Questions must be submitted one week prior to submission and shall be directed to engineer (<u>blmoss@garverusa.com</u>) with the owner copied (<u>rjones@cowetawater.com</u>). See Specification 00 21 00, Article 7 for more information.

Bidders are required to complete Document 00 45 13, Qualifications Statement, included in these bid documents.

Bids shall be accompanied by a cashier's or certified check upon a national or state bank in an amount of five percent (5%) of the total maximum bid price payable without recourse to the Owner, or a bid bond in the same amount from a reliable surety company, as a guarantee that the Bidder will enter into a contract and execute performance and payment bonds within fifteen (15) days after notice of award of Contract to him. Such bid guarantee shall be made payable to **Coweta County Water and Sewerage Authority**.

The successful bidder must furnish a performance and payment bond on the form provided in the amount of one hundred per cent (100%) of the contract price from an approved surety company holding a permit from the State of Georgia to act as surety, or other surety or sureties acceptable to the Owner.

Bids must remain in effect for **60** days after the bid opening date. Within **60** days from the bid date, the Owner may award the contract to the lowest responsive, responsible bidder or reject any or all bids for the project.

The Coweta County Water and Sewerage Authority reserves the right to reject any or all bids, to waive irregularities in the bids and bidding deemed to be in the best interests of the Coweta County Water and Sewerage Authority, and to reject nonconforming, nonresponsive, or conditional bids.

Owner: Coweta County Water and Sewerage Authority

By: Rick Jones

Title: Chief Operating Officer Date: February 15, 2024

**END OF ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS**